

RECORD NOS.

18-1140(L); 18-1408

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Second Circuit

THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY,

Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

**NEWSPAPER AND MAIL DELIVERERS'-PUBLISHERS'
PENSION FUND,**

Defendant-Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
Nos. 1:17-cv-6178 & -6290 – Judge Robert W. Sweet**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL COORDINATING
COMMITTEE FOR MULTIEMPLOYER PLANS IN SUPPORT OF
NEWSPAPER AND MAIL DELIVERERS' -PUBLISHERS'
PENSION FUND**

Paul A. Green
MOONEY, GREEN, SAINDON, MURPHY & WELCH, P.C.
1920 L Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 783-0010
pgreen@mooneygreen.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The National Coordinating Committee for Multiemployer Plans

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST	1
II. INTRODUCTION	3
III. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. The District Court Erred by Failing to Require That the Employer Meet its Statutory Burden to Prove by a Preponderance of the Evidence That the Actuarial Assumptions Selected by the Fund’s Actuary for its Withdrawal Liability Assessment Were, in the Aggregate, Unreasonable in the Employer’s Challenge to That Assessment	4
B. The District Court Erred by Substituting its Own Judgment for That of the Arbitrator and by Failing to Require That The New York Times Meet its Statutory Burden to Prove by a Clear Preponderance of the Evidence That the Arbitrator’s Findings of Fact Regarding the Actuary’s Assumptions Were Incorrect.....	13
C. The District Court’s Decision Imposes Impermissible Burdens on Multiemployer Plans Contrary to the Plain Language of ERISA, Congress’ Clear Expression of Intent, and Controlling Case Law	16
IV. CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Benson v. Brower’s Moving & Storage, Inc.,
907 F.2d 310 (2d Cir. 1990)18

*Concrete Pipe & Products of California, Inc. v.
Constr. Laborers Pension Trust for Southern California*,
508 U.S. 602 (1993).....6, 8, 17, 19

*The New York Times Co. v.
Newspaper & Mail Deliverers’-Publishers’ Pension Fund*,
303 F. Supp. 3d 236 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)6, 14, 15

*T.I.M.E.-DC, Inc. v. Mgmt.-Labor Welfare &
Pension Funds of Local 1730 Longshoremen’s Association*,
756 F.2d 939 (2d Cir. 1985)17

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 275(a)(6).....9

26 U.S.C. § 412.....8

26 U.S.C. § 4318

26 U.S.C. § 431(a)9

26 U.S.C. § 431(b)(2).....9

26 U.S.C. § 431(b)(3).....9

26 U.S.C. § 431(c)(6).....13

26 U.S.C. § 4971(a)(2).....9

26 U.S.C. § 4971(b)9

29 U.S.C. § 1001a(a).....	1
29 U.S.C. § 1001a(c).....	1
29 U.S.C. § 1145	18
29 U.S.C. §§ 1381-1405	18
29 U.S.C. § 1399(b)(1).....	17
29 U.S.C. § 1401(a)(3)(B)(i).....	5
29 U.S.C. § 1401(c)	14
29 U.S.C. § 1451	18
IRC § 275(a)(6).....	9
IRC § 412	8, 9
IRC § 431	8, 9
IRC § 431(a).....	9
IRC § 431(b)(2).....	9
IRC § 431(b)(3).....	9
IRC § 431(c)(6).....	13
IRC § 4971(a)(2).....	9
IRC § 4971(b)	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ERISA § 515	18
ERISA §§ 4201-4225.....	18

ERISA § 4219(b)(1).....17

ERISA § 4221(a)(3)(B)(i).....5

ERISA § 4221(c).....14

ERISA § 430118
